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®Men's Rasketball
2006-2007 Schedule and Results

Yellowjacket Basketball 2006-2007 4-19 overall, 3-7 HLC

Weekly Release #12 — February 13, 2007 )
Date Opponent Time/Result
11/21  vs. Central Washington » L, 92-63

12/2 at Northwest Nazarene® L, 88-74

This Week’s Events:

Feb. 17 - vs. Texas—Permian Basin, 7:30, AM 970 12/6  at Texas A&M-Inter. L 59-58

Feb. 19 - vs. Dallas Baptist, 7 p.m., AM 970 12/8  atSt. Mary’s L, 64-52

Feb. 20 - vs. Dallas Baptist, 7 p.m., AM 970 * 12/16  West Liberty State L, 103-85

* Senior Night for Jonathan Wiley & Cody Samuelson 12/20  Northwest Nazarene L, 70-50

12/21  Northwest Nazarene L, 90-89 OT

; , . 12/30  Oklahoma Panhandle * W, 65-54

This Week’s Opponents: 1/4 Texas A&M-Inter. L, 80-73

University of Texas—Permian Basin iﬁ g: ngg:gz * \Iiv’gi%%s

Permian Basin is on a three-game losing streak and is 7-13 overall, but the Falcons will
have games against Texas A&M-International, St. Edward’s, and Lincoln University 1/12 at Oklahoma Panhandle * L, 69-64
before traveling to Billings for a single, non-conference game. The Falcons are provi- 113~ atOklahoma Panhandle L, 62-48
sional Heartland Conference members this season. Permian Basin downed the Jackets in | 1/15 at Texas-Permian Basin L, 93-87

a barn-burner back on January 15 in Odessa, Texas winning 98-87. 117 at Dallas Baptist * L, 78-69
1/20 Lincoln University * W, 95-84
The Falcons’ Mbye Mansour led the team averaging 15.1 points and 8.3 rebounds per 1/24 St. Mary’s * L, 67-51
game but has not seen action since January 4. Nedrie Simmons is averaging 14.9 points | 1/27 Incarnate Word * L, 82-62
per game on 37 percent shooting from the floor and 31 percent from 3-point range. Sim- | 1/28 Incarnate Word L 72-66
mons leads the Falcons knocking down 35 three-pointers this season. Rashad Pride aver- | 2/2 at Lincoln University * L, 80-71
ages 12.7 points and 7.9 rebounds per game and is a defensive threat also. Pride leads 2/3 at Lincoln University W, 68-67
the Falcons with 18 blocks. The Falcons are shooting 42 percent from the floor, 31 per- 2/8 at St. Mary’s * L, 70-62
cent from 3-point range, and 74 percent from the charity stripe. 2/10 at Incarnate Word * L, 79-65
2/17 Texas-Permian Basin 7:30 p.m.
Opponent Series Records: 2/19  Dallas Baptist * 7:00 p.m.
MSU-Billings Wins: 0 UTPB: 1 2/20 Dallas Baptist 7:00 p.m.
Last Meeting: Permian Basin 93, MSUB 87 (1/15/07 at Odessa, TX) 2/24  at St. Edward’s * 8:00 p.m.

Streaks: This will be the second meeting between these two teams.
Heartland Conference Tournament

Dallas Baptist University 3/2 Semifinals (Denton, TX) 5 & 7:30 p.m.
Dallas Baptist has lost its last two games, both Heartland Conference counters, making 313 Finals (Denton, TX) 5:00 p.m.

for an interesting race for the final conference tournament spot. The Patriots lost 78-67

most recently to St. Edward’s University and will play a conference counter against St. Home Games in Bold played at Alterowitz Gym
Mary’s University at home February 13 before coming to the Magic City. The Patriots *Heartland Conference Game

(9-13, 5-5) downed the Yellowjackets 78-69 January 17 in Dallas. ~ Games at NNU Tournament

All times local to game site
Dallas Baptist is led by Nick Michels’ 15.3 points per game. Michels is shooting 45 per-

cent from the floor. He also leads the team shooting 37-0f-83 from 3-point range.
Michels has a team-leading 30 steals this season averaging 1.36 steals per game. Dwight

Coleman is the only other Patriot averaging double figures with 13.2 points per game. Yellowiackets on the Airwaves
He is pulling down 6.1 boards per game while Brandon Wash leads the Patriots with 7.6 J
rebounds per game. He adds 9.4 points per game. As a team, the Patriots are shooting Catch all Yellowjacket basketball games on

45 percent from the field and just under 37 percent from 3-point range. News Radio AM 970 KBUL as the Voice of

Opponent Series Records: the Yellowjackets, Pat Boland, calls the ac-
MSU-Billings Wins: 0 DBU: 1 tion live for home games, and Mark Thomas
Last Meeting: Dallas Baptist 78, MSUB 69 (1/17/07 at Dallas, TX) calls the games on the road. Also tune in
Streaks: This will be the second and third meeting between these two teams. each week to the Yellowjacket Coaches’

Show, broadcast each Tuesday night at 7:00

p.m. live from the Hu Hot Mongolian Grill.

If you live outside Billings, you can listen at
www.msubillings.edu/athletics.
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The Week in Review

In Thursday’s Heartland Conference game against St. Mary’s University, the
Jackets held a one-point advantage at the halfway mark but could not hold off the
Rattlers, falling 70-62. The Rattlers made their move in the second half building
the lead to six, but the Jackets’ Cody Samuelson connected on back-to-back 3-
pointers knotting the teams at 45 apiece with 10:39 left to play. The Yellowjack-
ets were unable to take the lead and the Rattlers pulled away, leading by as many
as a dozen. Jonathan Wiley led the Jackets, scoring 14 points on 5-of-12 shooting
from the field and 4-of-5 from the line. He grabbed nine rebounds. Samuelson
and Eric Cunningham rounded out the double-figure scoring netting 13 and 11
points respectively.

The Jackets faced University of the Incarnate Word on Monday in a Heartland
Conference game. The Cardinals overpowered the Jackets winning 79-65, and in
doing so, overtook the top spot in the league standings. The Jackets were able to
cut the Cardinals’ lead to two early in the second half, but Incarnate Word domi-
nated the rest of the way for the 19-point win. Wiley led the Yellowjackets for
the second night netting 19 points on 6-of-15 shooting from the field and 6-of-10
from the line. He also had seven rebounds and four steals. Samuelson grabbed a
team-high 13 boards and added nine points while Cunningham recorded a career-
high five steals.

Tip Ins

Coach Craig Carse and the Yellowjackets will hold a luncheon on February 18 to
honor seniors Jonathan Wiley and Cody Samuelson. The public is invited to
attend the lunch at a cost of $10 per person. Those interested in attending should
contact Coach Carse ahead of time at 657-2371 or ccarse@msubillings.edu
....There’s no denying it’s been a tough season for the Jackets, but they aren’t
alone. In fact, entering this week MSUB is still mathematically alive to qualify
for the four-team Heartland Conference Tournament. To do so they must win out
and get a lot of help. Any Dallas Baptist win will knock both MSUB and Okla-
homa Panhandle out of contention. The Jackets need to beat both DBU and St.
Edward’s, but they also need St. Edward’s to win the regular season title for tie-
breaker purposes....Last week Jonathan Wiley was named to the ESPN The
Magazine Academic All-District VII Second Team. He was a first team selection
as a junior. Wiley entered his final semester at MSUB with a 3.94 cumulative
GPA in business....The Yellowjackets won’t lead the nation in 3-point shooting
this year. They currently rank 18th at 9.1 per game. Fairmont State leads the
country with 11.0 per game. However, the Jackets will likely be the Heartland
Conference leader. They average almost two more 3-pointers per game than the
next team in the conference rankings.

MSUB Heartland Conference Individual Statistical Rankings (as of 2/11/07):
Scoring Average — Miner, 3rd (16.0); Wiley, 6th (13.6); Samuelson, 22nd (9.2); D’Amore,
29th (7.3). Rebounds p/g — Wiley, 6th (6.1); Samuelson, 8th (5.8); Johnson, 12th (5.73).
FG% - Samuelson, 10th (.473); Wiley, 11th (.468). Assists p/g — Miner, 9th (2.74); Wiley,
13th (1.95). FT% - Wiley, 4th (.764). Steals p/g - Samuelson, 10th (1.30); Wiley, 15th
(1.09). 3FG% - Samuelson, 7th (.427); D’ Amore, 8th (.367); Miner, 11th (.345); Harknell,
12th (.344). 3FG p/g — Miner, 1st (3.58); D’Amore, 5th (1.91); Samuelson, 11th (1.39).
Blocked Shots p/g - Johnson, 7th (0.83); Samuelson, 11th (0.57). Assist/Turnover Ratio -
n/a. Off. Rebs p/g — Johnson, 5th (2.65); Samuelson, 8th (2.30); Wiley, 12th (1.86). Def.
Rebs p/g — Wiley, 5th (4.23); Samuelson, 11th (3.48).

MSUB Heartland Conference Team Statistical Rankings (as of 2/11/07):
Scoring Offense - 6th, 66.8. Scoring Defense - 6th, 76.1. Scoring Margin - 7th, -9.3.
FT% - 5th, .650. FG% - 7th, .391. FG% Defense - 7th, .468. 3FG p/g - 1st, 9.09. 3FG% -
4th, .350. 3FG% Defense - 7th, .393. Rebounds p/g - 6th, 38.1. Off. Rebs p/g - 1st, 13.26.
Def. Rebs p/g - 7th, 21.30. Rebound Margin - 7th, -3.6. Blocks p/g - 5th, 2.39. Assists p/g
- 6th, 11.96. Steals p/g - 4th, 6.57. Turnover Margin - 2nd, +0.13. Assist/Turnover Ratio
- 5th, 0.80.

NCAA Individual Statistical Rankings (as of 2/11/07):
3-Ptrs p/g — Miner, 12th (3.6). 3-Pt% — Miner, 91st (.345).

NCAA Team Statistical Rankings (as of 2/11/07):
3-Ptrs p/g — 18th (9.1).

Heartland Conference Standings (through 2/13/07)

Team All Conf
1. Incarnate Word 14-9 8-2
2. St. Edward’s 17-5  6-2
3. St. Mary’s 14-9  7-3
4. Dallas Baptist 9-14 56
5. Oklahoma Panhandle 7-17 3-6
6. Montana State-Billings 4-19  3-7
7. Lincoln University 5-17  2-8

2006 Heartland Conference Preseason Coaches’ Poll
1. St. Edward’s
2. St. Mary’s
3. Montana State-Billings
4. Oklahoma Panhandle
5. Incarnate Word
6. Lincoln
7. Dallas Baptist

NCAA South Central Region Poll (released 2/14/07)
. Southeastern Oklahoma State
. Central Missouri

. Northwest Missouri State

. Tarleton State

. Emporia State

. Midwestern State

. Texas A&M-Kingsville

. Southwestern Oklahoma State
9. West Texas A&M

10. Central Oklahoma

Next Poll: 2/21/07
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This Week’s Games in the Heartland

Feb. 13 *STMU 79, DBU 74

Feb. 15 UTPB @ LU

Feb. 17 *OPSU @ LU
UTPB @ MSUB
*SEU @ UIW
TAMIU @ STMU

Feb. 19 *DBU @ MSUB
*SEU @ STMU
TAMIU @ UIW

Feb. 20 DBU @ MSUB

* Heartland Conference Game

Current Yellowjackets in the School Record Books
Jonathan Wiley

Career: t-7th for blocks (45) [needs 48 for 6th]
11th for steals (90) [needs 93 for 10th]
Season: 5th for FT % (85.70 in 05-06)

11th for FT % (83.80 in 04-05)
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2006-2007 Yellowjackets Numerical Roster Craig Carse (12th year):
Name Ht. Pos. Yr. Hometown/Previous School The 2006-2007 season will
Tom D’Amore 6’6" G So. Tucson, AZ/Univ. of AZ tl\J/TSCUognlparse S tl‘("_’emr?_ at
Eric Cunningham 57" G So. Phoenix, AZ/Phoenix College the se-coh(;t]lgigr::t t?nguré(rjn
Jeff Miner 6’3" G Fr. Gresham, OR/Sam Barlow HS coach in the history of a
Jonathan Wiley 6°6” G Sr. Westlake Village, CA/Westlake HS program that begap in_ 1927.
Russell Steplight 6’2" G J. Olympia, WA/Umpgua CC Carse’s t'eaﬂ)s hfar‘]’? FﬁStEd winning
; oz seasons in 10 of his 11 years, giving
Mike Barton 618” F Fr. Havre, MT/Havre HS him an overall record of 205.97 at
Troy Ruff 6’5 F Fr. Custer, MT/Custer HS MSU-Billings entering the 06-07 sea-
Cody Samuelson 6’4" F Sr. Broadus, MT/MSU-Bozeman son. In 2005-2006 Carse guided the
Carl Johnson 6’9" C So. Rapid City, SD/Central HS Yellowjackets to a share of the Heart-
Ammar Harknell 6°6” F Jr. Sweden/University of Maine land Conference .reg“"?“ season fitle
and a runner up finish in the Heartland
) Conference playoffs. The Yellowjack-
Head Coach: Craig Carse (12th Season) ets also led the nation in 3-pointers
Assistant Coach: David Carse (3rd Season) made for the seventh time in Carse’s 11
years at the helm.

Current Career Highs for the 2006-2007 Yellowjackets

#2 Tom D’Amore

Points: 29 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

Rebounds: 7 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/21/06
3-Point FGs: 8 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

Assists: 4 vs. West Liberty St., 12/16/06

Steals: 6 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

Blocks: 1 vs. NW Naz, 12/2/06; 1 vs. Lincoln, 2/3/07

#5 Eric Cunningham

Points: 15 vs. St. Edward’s, 1/7/07;

15 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07

Rebounds: 3 five times

3-Point FGs: 3 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07
Assists: 12 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

Steals: 5 vs. Incarnate Word, 2/10/07

#10 Jeff Miner

Points: 29 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07
Rebounds: 6 vs. St. Mary’s, 12/8/06
3-Point FGs: 9 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07
Assists: 10 vs. TX A&M-Int’l, 1/4/07
Steals: 4 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07

#21 Jonathan Wiley

Points: 30 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/21/06
Rebounds: 14 vs. Haskell, 12/31/04

3-Point FGs: 3 vs. Western new Mexico, 1/29/05;
3 vs. Lincoln, 2/3/06

Blocks: 4 vs. Green Mountain, 1/16/04

Steals: 5 vs. Great Falls, 2/5/04;

5 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/8/04

Assists: 8 vs. Hawaii Pacific, 1/22/05

#23 Russell Steplight

Points: 23 vs. Oklahoma Panhandle, 1/13/07
Rebounds: 10 vs. Texas-Permian Basin, 1/15/07
3-Point FGs: 2 vs. Oklahoma Panhandle, 1/13/07
Assists: 5 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

Steals: 3 vs. Lincoln, 2/3/07

Blocks: 1 vs. Lincoln, 2/3/07

#25 Mike Barton

Points: 4 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/2/06; 4 vs. St. Mary’s, 1/24/07
Rebounds: 3 vs. Central Washington, 12/1/06; 3 vs. Northwest Naza-
rene, 12/2/06; 3 vs. St. Edward’s, 1/7/07

3-Point FGs: n/a

Assists: 2 vs. Lincoln, 2/2/07

Steals: 1 three times

Blocks: 1 four times

#32 Troy Ruff

Points: 16 vs. Lincoln, 2/3/07

Rebounds: 6 vs. St. Edward’s, 1/7/07

3-Point FGs: 3 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

Assists: 2 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/21/06

Steals: 2 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/21/06;

2 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07; 2 vs. Incarnate Word, 2/10/07
Blocks: 2 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07;

2 vs. Incarnate Word, 1/28/07

#33 Cody Samuelson

Points: 24 vs. Oklahoma Panhandle, 1/12/07
Rebounds: 15 vs. Saint Leo, 12/20/04

3-Point FGs: 6 vs. Oklahoma Panhandle, 1/12/07
Assists: 8 vs. Saint Leo, 12/21/04

Steals: 5 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/17/04
Blocks: 3 vs. Lincoln, 3/3/07

#44 Carl Johnson

Points: 12 vs. West Liberty St., 12/16/06

Rebounds: 10 vs. Oklahoma Panhandle, 1/12/07;

10 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

3-Point FGs: n/a

Assists: 4 vs. Texas-Permian Basin, 1/15/07

Steals: 2 vs. Incarnate Word, 1/28/07; 2 vs. Lincoln, 2/2/07
Blocks: 3 vs. Central Washington, 12/1/06

#54 Ammar Harknell

Points: 17 vs. TX A&M-Int’l, 1/4/07
Rebounds: 13 vs. West Liberty St., 12/16/06
3-Point FGs: 5 vs. TX A&M-Int’l, 1/4/07
Assists: 1 five times

Steals: 1 three times

Blocks: 2 vs. Incarnate Word, 2/10/07



The Last Time in Yellowjacket Basketball.....

A player scored at least 50 points.....

A player scored at least 40 points.....

A player scored at least 30 points.....

A player made at least 20 field goals.....
A player made at least 15 field goals.....
A player made at least 15 3-pointers.....
A player made at least 10 3-pointers.....
A player made at least 5 3-pointers.....

Feb. 12, 2000 (Markus Hallgrimson, 50 vs. Western NM)
Jan. 28, 2006 (Carlin Hughes, 45 vs. St. Edward’s)

Dec. 21, 2006 (Jonathan Wiley, 30 vs. Northwest Nazarene)
Dec. 15, 1972 (Roy McPipe, 20 vs. Dickinson State)

Feb. 16, 2001 (Dan Carter, 17 vs. Alaska-Anchorage)

Feb. 12, 2000 (Markus Hallgrimson, 16 vs. Western NM)
Nov. 21, 2005 (Cameron Munoz, 11 vs. Johnson & Wales)
Jan. 20, 2007 (Tom D’Amore, 8 vs. Lincoln)

A player made at least 20 free throws.....
A player made at least 15 free throws.....
A player made at least 10 free throws.....

A player had at least 25 rebounds.....
A player had at least 20 rebounds.....
A player had at least 15 rebounds.....
A player had at least 15 assists.....

A player had at least 10 assists.....

A player had at least five blocks.....
A player had at least 10 steals.....

A player had at least 5 steals.....

A player had a triple-double.....

The team scored at least 140 points.....
The team scored at least 130 points.....
The team scored at least 120 points.....
The team scored at least 110 points.....

The team allowed at least 100 points.....
The team made at least 50 field goals.....

Nov. 14, 1998 (Titus Warmsley, 22 vs. Queens)

Feb. 3, 2006 (Jonathan Wiley, 16 vs. Lincoln)

Dec. 21, 2006 (Jonathan Wiley, 13 vs. Northwest Nazarene)
Jan. 28, 1971 (Bill Mummert, 28 vs. Northern Montana)
Feb. 10, 1981 (Russell Murrey 21 vs. Rocky Mountain)
Feb. 10, 2005 (Justin Hassell, 18 vs. Chaminade)

Feb. 4, 2006 (Carlin Hughes, 15 vs. Lincoln)

Jan. 20, 2007 (Eric Cunningham, 12 vs. Lincoln)

Feb. 19, 2004 (Bill Day, 5 vs. Chaminade)

Feb. 5, 2004 (Jerrett Skrifvars, 11 vs. Great Falls)

Feb. 10, 2007 (Eric Cunningham, 5 vs. Incarnate Word)
Feb. 26, 2005 (Carlin Hughes, 20p, 10r, 16a vs. Johnson & Wales)

YE LLOWJACKET
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Feb. 1, 2003 (146 vs. Western New Mexico)
Jan. 28, 2006 (136 vs. St. Edward’s)

Feb. 3, 2006 (128 vs. Lincoln)

Dec. 19, 2005 (118 vs. Emporia St)

Dec. 16, 2006 (103 vs. West Liberty State)
Feb. 1, 2003 (51 vs. Western NM)

The team made at least 40 field goals.....

The team shot over 70 % from the field.....
The team shot over 60% from the field.....
The team shot over 50% from the field.....

Feb. 3, 2006 (40 vs. Lincoln)

Jan. 24, 1987 (71.7% vs. Alaska-Anchorage)
Jan. 17, 2004 (61.3% vs. Green Mountain)
Jan. 20, 2007 (54.5% vs. Lincoln)

The team made at least 25 3-pointers.....
The team made at least 20 3-pointers.....
The team made at least 15 3-pointers.....

The team had at least 50 rebounds.....

Feb. 18, 1999 (26 vs. Western NM)
Feb. 3, 2006 (20 vs. Lincoln)

Jan. 17, 2007 (15 vs. Dallas Baptist)
Jan. 4, 2006 (50 vs. Western NM)

The team had at least 40 assists.....

The team had at least 30 assists.....

The team had at least 25 assists.....

The team had at least 10 blocked shots.....
The team had at least 5 blocked shots.....
The team had at least 20 steals.....

The team had at least 10 steals.....

Jan. 16, 2004 (40 vs. Green Mountain)
Feb. 26, 2005 (30 vs. Johnson & Wales)
Jan. 20, 2007 (26 vs. Lincoln)

Jan. 12, 2002 (10 vs. Oklahoma Panhandle)
Dec. 16, 2006 (6 vs. West Liberty State)
Feb. 5, 2004 (28 vs. Great Falls)

Feb. 10, 2007 (12 vs. Incarnate Word)

#3 Tom D’Amore  #5 Eric Cunningham #10 Jeff Miner #21 Jonathan Wiley #23 Russell Steplight

#25 Mike Barton

#32 Troy Ruff

#33 Cody Samuelson  #44 Carl Johnson  #54 Ammar Harknell
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The Week in Review

In Thursday’s Heartland Conference game against St. Mary’s University, the
Jackets held a one-point advantage at the halfway mark but could not hold off the
Rattlers, falling 70-62. The Rattlers made their move in the second half building
the lead to six, but the Jackets’ Cody Samuelson connected on back-to-back 3-
pointers knotting the teams at 45 apiece with 10:39 left to play. The Yellowjack-
ets were unable to take the lead and the Rattlers pulled away, leading by as many
as a dozen. Jonathan Wiley led the Jackets, scoring 14 points on 5-of-12 shooting
from the field and 4-of-5 from the line. He grabbed nine rebounds. Samuelson
and Eric Cunningham rounded out the double-figure scoring netting 13 and 11
points respectively.

The Jackets faced University of the Incarnate Word on Monday in a Heartland
Conference game. The Cardinals overpowered the Jackets winning 79-65, and in
doing so, overtook the top spot in the league standings. The Jackets were able to
cut the Cardinals’ lead to two early in the second half, but Incarnate Word domi-
nated the rest of the way for the 19-point win. Wiley led the Yellowjackets for
the second night netting 19 points on 6-of-15 shooting from the field and 6-of-10
from the line. He also had seven rebounds and four steals. Samuelson grabbed a
team-high 13 boards and added nine points while Cunningham recorded a career-
high five steals.

Tip Ins

Coach Craig Carse and the Yellowjackets will hold a luncheon on February 18 to
honor seniors Jonathan Wiley and Cody Samuelson. The public is invited to
attend the lunch at a cost of $10 per person. Those interested in attending should
contact Coach Carse ahead of time at 657-2371 or ccarse@msubillings.edu
....There’s no denying it’s been a tough season for the Jackets, but they aren’t
alone. In fact, entering this week MSUB is still mathematically alive to qualify
for the four-team Heartland Conference Tournament. To do so they must win out
and get a lot of help. Any Dallas Baptist win will knock both MSUB and Okla-
homa Panhandle out of contention. The Jackets need to beat both DBU and St.
Edward’s, but they also need St. Edward’s to win the regular season title for tie-
breaker purposes....Last week Jonathan Wiley was named to the ESPN The
Magazine Academic All-District VII Second Team. He was a first team selection
as a junior. Wiley entered his final semester at MSUB with a 3.94 cumulative
GPA in business....The Yellowjackets won’t lead the nation in 3-point shooting
this year. They currently rank 18th at 9.1 per game. Fairmont State leads the
country with 11.0 per game. However, the Jackets will likely be the Heartland
Conference leader. They average almost two more 3-pointers per game than the
next team in the conference rankings.

MSUB Heartland Conference Individual Statistical Rankings (as of 2/11/07):
Scoring Average — Miner, 3rd (16.0); Wiley, 6th (13.6); Samuelson, 22nd (9.2); D’Amore,
29th (7.3). Rebounds p/g — Wiley, 6th (6.1); Samuelson, 8th (5.8); Johnson, 12th (5.73).
FG% - Samuelson, 10th (.473); Wiley, 11th (.468). Assists p/g — Miner, 9th (2.74); Wiley,
13th (1.95). FT% - Wiley, 4th (.764). Steals p/g - Samuelson, 10th (1.30); Wiley, 15th
(1.09). 3FG% - Samuelson, 7th (.427); D’ Amore, 8th (.367); Miner, 11th (.345); Harknell,
12th (.344). 3FG p/g — Miner, 1st (3.58); D’Amore, 5th (1.91); Samuelson, 11th (1.39).
Blocked Shots p/g - Johnson, 7th (0.83); Samuelson, 11th (0.57). Assist/Turnover Ratio -
n/a. Off. Rebs p/g — Johnson, 5th (2.65); Samuelson, 8th (2.30); Wiley, 12th (1.86). Def.
Rebs p/g — Wiley, 5th (4.23); Samuelson, 11th (3.48).

MSUB Heartland Conference Team Statistical Rankings (as of 2/11/07):
Scoring Offense - 6th, 66.8. Scoring Defense - 6th, 76.1. Scoring Margin - 7th, -9.3.
FT% - 5th, .650. FG% - 7th, .391. FG% Defense - 7th, .468. 3FG p/g - 1st, 9.09. 3FG% -
4th, .350. 3FG% Defense - 7th, .393. Rebounds p/g - 6th, 38.1. Off. Rebs p/g - 1st, 13.26.
Def. Rebs p/g - 7th, 21.30. Rebound Margin - 7th, -3.6. Blocks p/g - 5th, 2.39. Assists p/g
- 6th, 11.96. Steals p/g - 4th, 6.57. Turnover Margin - 2nd, +0.13. Assist/Turnover Ratio
- 5th, 0.80.

NCAA Individual Statistical Rankings (as of 2/11/07):
3-Ptrs p/g — Miner, 12th (3.6). 3-Pt% — Miner, 91st (.345).

NCAA Team Statistical Rankings (as of 2/11/07):
3-Ptrs p/g — 18th (9.1).

Heartland Conference Standings (through 2/11/07)

Team All Conf
1. Incarnate Word 14-9 8-2
2. St. Edward’s 17-5  6-2
3. St. Mary’s 13-9  6-3
4. Dallas Baptist 9-13 55
5. Oklahoma Panhandle 7-17 3-6
6. Montana State-Billings 4-19  3-7
7. Lincoln University 5-17  2-8

2006 Heartland Conference Preseason Coaches’ Poll
1. St. Edward’s
2. St. Mary’s
3. Montana State-Billings
4. Oklahoma Panhandle
5. Incarnate Word
6. Lincoln
7. Dallas Baptist

NCAA South Central Region Poll (released 2/7/07)
1. Central Missouri State
2. Southeastern Oklahoma State
3. Northwest Missouri State
4. Midwestern State
5. Texas A&M - Kingsville
6. Emporia
7. Southwestern Oklahoma State
8. Tarleton State
9. West Texas A&M
10. Central Oklahoma

This Week’s Games in the Heartland

Feb. 13 *STMU @ DBU

Feb. 15 UTPB @ LU

Feb. 17 *OPSU @ LU
UTPB @ MSUB
*SEU @ UIW
TAMIU @ STMU

Feb. 19 *DBU @ MSUB
*SEU @ STMU
TAMIU @ UIW

Feb. 20 DBU @ MSUB

* Heartland Conference Game

Current Yellowjackets in the School Record Books
Jonathan Wiley

Career: t-7th for blocks (45) [needs 48 for 6th]
11th for steals (90) [needs 93 for 10th]
Season: 5th for FT % (85.70 in 05-06)

11th for FT % (83.80 in 04-05)
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T 2006-2007 Yellowjacket Players and Coaches
ATHLETICS
2006-2007 Yellowjackets Numerical Roster Craig Carse (12th year):
Name Ht. Pos. Yr. Hometown/Previous School The 2006-2007 season will
Tom D’Amore 6’6" G So. Tucson, AZ/Univ. of AZ tl\J/TSCUognlparse S tl‘("_’emr?_ at
Eric Cunningham 57" G So. Phoenix, AZ/Phoenix College the se-coh(;t]lgigr::t t?nguré(rjn
Jeff Miner 6’3" G Fr. Gresham, OR/Sam Barlow HS coach in the history of a
Jonathan Wiley 6°6” G Sr. Westlake Village, CA/Westlake HS program that begap in_ 1927.
Russell Steplight 6’2" G J. Olympia, WA/Umpgua CC Carse’s t'eaﬂ)s hfar‘]’? FﬁStEd winning
; oz seasons in 10 of his 11 years, giving
Mike Barton 618” F Fr. Havre, MT/Havre HS him an overall record of 205.97 at
Troy Ruff 6’5 F Fr. Custer, MT/Custer HS MSU-Billings entering the 06-07 sea-
Cody Samuelson 6’4" F Sr. Broadus, MT/MSU-Bozeman son. In 2005-2006 Carse guided the
Carl Johnson 6’9" C So. Rapid City, SD/Central HS Yellowjackets to a share of the Heart-
Ammar Harknell 6°6” F Jr. Sweden/University of Maine land Conference .reg“"?“ season fitle
and a runner up finish in the Heartland
) Conference playoffs. The Yellowjack-
Head Coach: Craig Carse (12th Season) ets also led the nation in 3-pointers
Assistant Coach: David Carse (3rd Season) made for the seventh time in Carse’s 11
years at the helm.

Current Career Highs for the 2006-2007 Yellowjackets

#2 Tom D’Amore

Points: 29 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

Rebounds: 7 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/21/06
3-Point FGs: 8 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

Assists: 4 vs. West Liberty St., 12/16/06

Steals: 6 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

Blocks: 1 vs. NW Naz, 12/2/06; 1 vs. Lincoln, 2/3/07

#5 Eric Cunningham

Points: 15 vs. St. Edward’s, 1/7/07;

15 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07

Rebounds: 3 five times

3-Point FGs: 3 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07
Assists: 12 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

Steals: 5 vs. Incarnate Word, 2/10/07

#10 Jeff Miner

Points: 29 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07
Rebounds: 6 vs. St. Mary’s, 12/8/06
3-Point FGs: 9 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07
Assists: 10 vs. TX A&M-Int’l, 1/4/07
Steals: 4 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07

#21 Jonathan Wiley

Points: 30 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/21/06
Rebounds: 14 vs. Haskell, 12/31/04

3-Point FGs: 3 vs. Western new Mexico, 1/29/05;
3 vs. Lincoln, 2/3/06

Blocks: 4 vs. Green Mountain, 1/16/04

Steals: 5 vs. Great Falls, 2/5/04;

5 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/8/04

Assists: 8 vs. Hawaii Pacific, 1/22/05

#23 Russell Steplight

Points: 23 vs. Oklahoma Panhandle, 1/13/07
Rebounds: 10 vs. Texas-Permian Basin, 1/15/07
3-Point FGs: 2 vs. Oklahoma Panhandle, 1/13/07
Assists: 5 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

Steals: 3 vs. Lincoln, 2/3/07

Blocks: 1 vs. Lincoln, 2/3/07

#25 Mike Barton

Points: 4 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/2/06; 4 vs. St. Mary’s, 1/24/07
Rebounds: 3 vs. Central Washington, 12/1/06; 3 vs. Northwest Naza-
rene, 12/2/06; 3 vs. St. Edward’s, 1/7/07

3-Point FGs: n/a

Assists: 2 vs. Lincoln, 2/2/07

Steals: 1 three times

Blocks: 1 four times

#32 Troy Ruff

Points: 16 vs. Lincoln, 2/3/07

Rebounds: 6 vs. St. Edward’s, 1/7/07

3-Point FGs: 3 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

Assists: 2 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/21/06

Steals: 2 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/21/06;

2 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07; 2 vs. Incarnate Word, 2/10/07
Blocks: 2 vs. Dallas Baptist, 1/17/07;

2 vs. Incarnate Word, 1/28/07

#33 Cody Samuelson

Points: 24 vs. Oklahoma Panhandle, 1/12/07
Rebounds: 15 vs. Saint Leo, 12/20/04

3-Point FGs: 6 vs. Oklahoma Panhandle, 1/12/07
Assists: 8 vs. Saint Leo, 12/21/04

Steals: 5 vs. Northwest Nazarene, 12/17/04
Blocks: 3 vs. Lincoln, 3/3/07

#44 Carl Johnson

Points: 12 vs. West Liberty St., 12/16/06

Rebounds: 10 vs. Oklahoma Panhandle, 1/12/07;

10 vs. Lincoln, 1/20/07

3-Point FGs: n/a

Assists: 4 vs. Texas-Permian Basin, 1/15/07

Steals: 2 vs. Incarnate Word, 1/28/07; 2 vs. Lincoln, 2/2/07
Blocks: 3 vs. Central Washington, 12/1/06

#54 Ammar Harknell

Points: 17 vs. TX A&M-Int’l, 1/4/07
Rebounds: 13 vs. West Liberty St., 12/16/06
3-Point FGs: 5 vs. TX A&M-Int’l, 1/4/07
Assists: 1 five times

Steals: 1 three times

Blocks: 2 vs. Incarnate Word, 2/10/07



The Last Time in Yellowjacket Basketball.....

A player scored at least 50 points.....

A player scored at least 40 points.....

A player scored at least 30 points.....

A player made at least 20 field goals.....
A player made at least 15 field goals.....
A player made at least 15 3-pointers.....
A player made at least 10 3-pointers.....
A player made at least 5 3-pointers.....

Feb. 12, 2000 (Markus Hallgrimson, 50 vs. Western NM)
Jan. 28, 2006 (Carlin Hughes, 45 vs. St. Edward’s)

Dec. 21, 2006 (Jonathan Wiley, 30 vs. Northwest Nazarene)
Dec. 15, 1972 (Roy McPipe, 20 vs. Dickinson State)

Feb. 16, 2001 (Dan Carter, 17 vs. Alaska-Anchorage)

Feb. 12, 2000 (Markus Hallgrimson, 16 vs. Western NM)
Nov. 21, 2005 (Cameron Munoz, 11 vs. Johnson & Wales)
Jan. 20, 2007 (Tom D’Amore, 8 vs. Lincoln)

A player made at least 20 free throws.....
A player made at least 15 free throws.....
A player made at least 10 free throws.....

A player had at least 25 rebounds.....
A player had at least 20 rebounds.....
A player had at least 15 rebounds.....
A player had at least 15 assists.....

A player had at least 10 assists.....

A player had at least five blocks.....
A player had at least 10 steals.....

A player had at least 5 steals.....

A player had a triple-double.....

The team scored at least 140 points.....
The team scored at least 130 points.....
The team scored at least 120 points.....
The team scored at least 110 points.....

The team allowed at least 100 points.....
The team made at least 50 field goals.....

Nov. 14, 1998 (Titus Warmsley, 22 vs. Queens)

Feb. 3, 2006 (Jonathan Wiley, 16 vs. Lincoln)

Dec. 21, 2006 (Jonathan Wiley, 13 vs. Northwest Nazarene)
Jan. 28, 1971 (Bill Mummert, 28 vs. Northern Montana)
Feb. 10, 1981 (Russell Murrey 21 vs. Rocky Mountain)
Feb. 10, 2005 (Justin Hassell, 18 vs. Chaminade)

Feb. 4, 2006 (Carlin Hughes, 15 vs. Lincoln)

Jan. 20, 2007 (Eric Cunningham, 12 vs. Lincoln)

Feb. 19, 2004 (Bill Day, 5 vs. Chaminade)

Feb. 5, 2004 (Jerrett Skrifvars, 11 vs. Great Falls)

Feb. 10, 2007 (Eric Cunningham, 5 vs. Incarnate Word)
Feb. 26, 2005 (Carlin Hughes, 20p, 10r, 16a vs. Johnson & Wales)

YE LLOWJACKET
ATHLETICS

Feb. 1, 2003 (146 vs. Western New Mexico)
Jan. 28, 2006 (136 vs. St. Edward’s)

Feb. 3, 2006 (128 vs. Lincoln)

Dec. 19, 2005 (118 vs. Emporia St)

Dec. 16, 2006 (103 vs. West Liberty State)
Feb. 1, 2003 (51 vs. Western NM)

The team made at least 40 field goals.....

The team shot over 70 % from the field.....
The team shot over 60% from the field.....
The team shot over 50% from the field.....

Feb. 3, 2006 (40 vs. Lincoln)

Jan. 24, 1987 (71.7% vs. Alaska-Anchorage)
Jan. 17, 2004 (61.3% vs. Green Mountain)
Jan. 20, 2007 (54.5% vs. Lincoln)

The team made at least 25 3-pointers.....
The team made at least 20 3-pointers.....
The team made at least 15 3-pointers.....

The team had at least 50 rebounds.....

Feb. 18, 1999 (26 vs. Western NM)
Feb. 3, 2006 (20 vs. Lincoln)

Jan. 17, 2007 (15 vs. Dallas Baptist)
Jan. 4, 2006 (50 vs. Western NM)

The team had at least 40 assists.....

The team had at least 30 assists.....

The team had at least 25 assists.....

The team had at least 10 blocked shots.....
The team had at least 5 blocked shots.....
The team had at least 20 steals.....

The team had at least 10 steals.....

Jan. 16, 2004 (40 vs. Green Mountain)
Feb. 26, 2005 (30 vs. Johnson & Wales)
Jan. 20, 2007 (26 vs. Lincoln)

Jan. 12, 2002 (10 vs. Oklahoma Panhandle)
Dec. 16, 2006 (6 vs. West Liberty State)
Feb. 5, 2004 (28 vs. Great Falls)

Feb. 10, 2007 (12 vs. Incarnate Word)

#3 Tom D’Amore  #5 Eric Cunningham #10 Jeff Miner #21 Jonathan Wiley #23 Russell Steplight

#25 Mike Barton

#32 Troy Ruff

#33 Cody Samuelson  #44 Carl Johnson  #54 Ammar Harknell



RECORD:

06-07 Yellowjacket Basketball
Mont. St.-Billings Combined Team Statistics (as of Feb 13, 2007)

Blk sti

e
TOWOWROOOON

Player GP-GS
Tom D*Amore........ 23-14
Derek Taylor....... 2-1
Eric Cunningham.... 12-9
Jeff Miner......... 19-16
Jonathan Wiley..... 22-21
Russell Steplight.. 14-3
Mike Barton........ 23-1
Troy Ruff._ ... ..... 23-5
Cody Samuelson..... 23-22
Carl Johnson....... 23-18
Ammar Harknell..... 22-5
TEAM. .. .oL..

Total ... .. .. ..... 23
Opponents.......... 23

4625
4625

5
6

SCORING
Points per game
Scoring margin

FIELD GOALS-ATT
Field goal pct

3 POINT FG-ATT
3-point FG pct
3-pt FG made per game..

FREE THROWS-ATT
Free throw pct

REBOUNDS
Rebounds per game
Rebounding margin

ASSISTS
Assists per game

TURNOVERS
Turnovers per game
Turnover margin
Assist/turnover ratio..

Blocks per game
WINNING STREAK
Home win streak
ATTENDANCE
Home games-Avg/Game.. ..
Neutral site-Avg/Game..

SCORE BY PERIODS:

Mont. St_-Billings
Opponents

-9.3
534-1366
.391
209-597

7382
11-671

1st

759
838

All games
OVERALL HOME
(4-19) (3-8)
(3-7) (3-2)
(1-12) (0-6)
-—-TOTAL-—-] |---3-PTS-—-|
FG-FGA  Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA
58-172 .337 44-120 .367 8-15
2-9 222 1-7 143 0-0
35-90 .389 10-31 .323 27-47
08-314 .344 68-197 .345 20-33
89-190 .468 11-32  .344 110-144
44-114 386 10-25 .400 17-29
5-10 .500 0-1  .000 6-9
36-77 .468 11-40 .275 20-29
80-169 .473 32-75  .427 20-32
41-116 .353 0-5  .000 15-32
36-105 .343 22-64 .344 17-30
34-1366 .391 209-597 .350 260-400
28-1343 .468 192-488 .393 302-443
OPP DATE
1750 $12/01/06
76.1 12-2-06
- 12/6/06
628-1343 12/8/06
.468 12/16/06
192-488 12/20/06
.393 12/21/06
8.3 *12/30/06
302-443 01/04/06
.682 *01/06/07
877 01/07/07
38.1 *1-12-07
- 1-13-06
414 01/15/07
18.0 *01/17/07
347 *01/20/07
15.1 *01/24/07
- *01/27/07
1.2 01/28/07
132 *02/02/07
5.7 02/03/07
49 *02/08/07
2.1 *02/10/07
4630
11-402
1-203
2nd OT Total
766 12 - 1537
899 13 - 1750

AWAY NEUTRAL
(1-10) (0-1)
(0-5) (0-0)
(1-5) (0-1)
| ----REBOUNDS----|

Pct Off Def Tot Avg PFFO A TO
.533 7 36 43 1.9 49 1 22 41
.000 0 2 2 1.0 2 0 3 5
.574 7 19 26 2.2 33 1 73 42
.606 15 40 55 2.9 41 1 52 55
.764 41 93 134 6.1 53 1 43 51
.86 21 31 52 3.7 25 0 19 18
.667 12 16 28 1.2 14 0 6 5
690 25 34 59 2.6 30 1 7 14
.625 53 80 133 5.8 66 3 28 45
.469 61 62 123 5.3 76 7 17 38
.667 24 34 58 2.6 55 3 5 24

39 43 82 3.6 0 6

.650 305 490 795 34.6 444 18 275 344
.682 292 585 877 38.1 385 - 414 347
OPPONENT W/7L
vs Central Washington L
at Northwest Nazarene L
at Texas A&M-Intn®l L
at St. Mary"s (Texas) L
WEST LIBERTY L
NORTHWEST NAZARENE L
NORTHWEST NAZARENE LOT
OKLA. PANHANDLE ST. w
TEXAS A&M-INTN"L L
ST. EDWARD®S W
ST. EDWARD®S L
at Panhandle State Univ. L
at Panhandle State Univ. L
at Texas-Permian Basin L
at Dallas Baptist University L
LINCOLN UNIVERSITY w
ST. MARY*"S (TEXAS) L
INCARNATE WORD L
INCARNATE WORD L
at Lincoln University L
at Lincoln University W
at St. Mary"s (Texas) L
at Incarnate Word L

55 151
49 132

SCORE

1537 66.
1750 76.

ATTEND

315



Opponent

06-07 Yellowjacket Basketball

St.-Billings Game-by-Game Highs (as of Feb 13, 2007)
All games

POINTS

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

STEALS

BLOCKED SHOTS

vs Central Washington
at Northwest Nazarene

at Texas A&M-Intn*I

at St. Mary"s (Texas)

WEST LIBERTY

NORTHWEST NAZARENE

NORTHWEST NAZARENE

OKLA. PANHANDLE ST.

TEXAS A&M-INTN"L

ST. EDWARD*"S

ST. EDWARD*"S

at Panhandle State Univ.

at Panhandle State Univ.
at Texas-Permian Basin
at Dallas Baptist Univers
LINCOLN UNIVERSITY

ST. MARY*S (TEXAS)

INCARNATE WORD
INCARNATE WORD

at Lincoln University

at Lincoln University

at St. Mary"s (Texas)

at Incarnate Word

12/01/06
12-2-06

12/6/06

12/8/06

12/16/06

12/20/06

12/21/06

12/30/06

01/04/06

01/06/07

01/07/07

1-12-07

1-13-06

01/15/07

01/17/07

01/20/07

01/24/07

01/27/07
01/28/07

02/02/07

02/03/07

02/08/07

02/10/07

58-59
52-64

85-103

50-70

89-90

65-54

73-80

60-56

60-91

64-69

48-62

87-93

69-78

95-84

51-67

62-82
66-72

71-80

68-67

62-70

65-79

|

oL

20-Jonathan Wile
28-Jeff Miner

20-Jeff Miner

17-Jonathan Wile

24-Jeff Miner

13-Jeff Miner

30-Jonathan Wile
16-Jonathan Wile
17-Tom D"Amore
Ammar Harknel
Jeff Miner
24-Jeff Miner
20-Russell Stepl

24-Cody Samuelso

23-Russell Stepl
20-Jonathan Wile
29-Jeff Miner
29-Tom D"Amore
9-Jeff Miner
Jonathan Wile
17-Jonathan Wile
19-Jeff Miner
17-Jeff Miner

22-Jonathan Wile

14-Jonathan Wile

19-Jonathan Wile

9-Carl Johnson
5-Carl Johnson
Cody Samuelso
Jonathan Wile
10-Jonathan Wile
6-Jeff Miner

13-Ammar Harknel

8-Jonathan Wile

9-Cody Samuelso
7-Cody Samuelso

Jonathan Wile
6-Jonathan Wile

Ammar Harknel

9-Carl Johnson
6-Troy Ruff

10-Carl Johnson

7-Carl Johnson
10-Russell Stepl
7-Carl Johnson
12-Cody Samuelso
8-Carl Johnson
8-Jonathan Wile
8-Jonathan Wile

Carl Johnson
7-Jonathan Wile

8-Jonathan Wile

9-Jonathan Wile

13-Cody Samuelso

3-Jeff Miner
3-Jonathan Wile
Cody Samuelso

4-Jeff Miner
4-Jonathan Wile

5-Jonathan Wile

4-Jeff Miner

9-Jeff Miner

5-Jonathan Wile
Jeff Miner
10-Jeff Miner

7-Eric
3-Eric

Cunningh
Cunningh

9-Eric Cunningh

4-Jeff Miner

6-Eric Cunningh

7-Eric
12-Eric
4-Eric

Cunningh
Cunningh
Cunningh

4-Eric
4-Eric

Cunningh
Cunningh

5-Eric Cunningh

5-Jonathan Wile

5-Eric Cunningh

7-Eric Cunningh

4-Jonathan Wile
1-Jonathan Wile
Derek Taylor
Troy Ruff
3-Jonathan Wile
2-Cody Samuelso

1-Cody Samuelso
Jeff Miner
Carl Johnson

1-Troy Ruff
Jonathan Wile
Cody Samuelso

2-Troy Ruff

3-Tom D"Amore

1-Cody Samuelso

3-Troy Ruff
2-Russell Stepl
Jeff Miner
1-Cody Samuelso
Tom D"Amore
Jeff Miner
Eric Cunningh
3-Jeff Miner

2-Eric Cunningh
Cody Samuelso
Jonathan Wile
4-Jeff Miner
6-Tom D"Amore
2-Tom D*Amore
Cody Samuelso
2-Eric Cunningh
3-Cody Samuelso

3-Cody Samuelso
Jeff Miner
3-Russell Stepl
Tom D"Amore
2-Jonathan Wile
Cody Samuelso
Eric Cunningh
5-Eric Cunningh

3-Carl Johnson
1-Tom D"Amore
Carl Johnson
Cody Samuelso
2-Jonathan Wile
1-Mike Barton
Ammar Harknel
2-Cody Samuelso

2-Carl Johnson

1-Carl Johnson
Jonathan Wile
2-Carl Johnson

1-Jonathan Wile

2-Cody Samuelso

1-Cody Samuelso

1-Carl Johnson

1-Mike
Carl
1-Carl
Troy

Barton
Johnson
Johnson
Ruff

Ruff
Johnson

2-Troy
1-Carl
None

None

2-Troy Ruff

1-Cody Samuelso
3-Cody Samuelso

1-Troy Ruff
Ammar Harknel

2-Ammar Harknel



06-07 Yellowjacket Basketball
Mont. St.-Billings Game-by-Game Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Feb 13, 2007)

All games
02 05 05 10 21 23 25 32 33
Opponent Date Score WL D"AMORE,T TAYLOR,DE CUNNINGHA MINER,JEF WILEY,JON STEPLIGHT BARTON,MI RUFF,TROY SAMUELSON
vs Central Washington 12/01/06 63-92 L 16- 1- 0 2-1-1 DNP 9- 3-3 20-7-0 DNP 2-3-0 6-2-0 3-8-1
at Northwest Nazarene 12-2-06 74-88 L 15- 3-1 3-1-2 DNP 28- 3-2 9-5-3 DNP 4- 3-0 5-4-0 2-5-3
at Texas A&M-Intn*I 12/6/06 58-59 L 6- 4- 2 DNP DNP 20- 5- 4 7-10- 1 DNP 2-1-0 7-5-1 12-7-1
at St. Mary"s (Texas) 12/8/06 52-64 L 0- 1-0 DNP DNP 12- 6- 0 17- 5- 4 DNP 0-1-0 O0-2-1 6-1-0
WEST LIBERTY 12/16/06 85-103 L 3- 3- 4 DNP DNP 24- 5- 3 15- 6- 5 DNP 0-2-1 8-2-0 8-8-2
NORTHWEST NAZARENE 12/20/06 50-70 L 2-0-0 DNP DNP 13- 1-4 7-8-3 DNP 0-0-0 3-2-0 5-6-0
NORTHWEST NAZARENE 12/21/06 89-90 OL 11- 7-1 DNP DNP 10- 1- 9 30- 5- 4 DNP 0-1-0 1-1-2 20-9-3
OKLA. PANHANDLE ST. 12/30/06 65-54 W 8- 1- 2 DNP DNP 14- 3- 5 16- 7- 5 DNP 0-1-0 3-3-1 10-7-1
TEXAS ASM-INTN*L 01/04/06 73-80 L 17- 2- 2 DNP DNP 17- 4-10 13- 6- 0 DNP 0-0-0 O0-0-0 7-2-1
ST. EDWARD*"S 01/06/07 60-56 W 6- 1- 2 DNP 3-3-7 24-3-0 9-2-1 6-2-0 O0-0-0 4-4-0 6-7-0
ST. EDWARD*"S 01/07/07 60-91 L 2-2-0 DNP 15- 1- 3 10-1-1 6-4-0 20-3-0 1-3-0 5-6-0 0-3-0
at Panhandle State Univ1-12-07 64-69 L 9-0-0 DNP 4-2-9 21- 2-2 DNP 3-8-4 0-0-0 O0-0-0 24-7-2
at Panhandle State Univ1-13-06 48-62 L 0-1-0 DNP DNP 11- 3-4 3-1-0 23-3-1 0-0-0 2-3-0 2-4-1
at Texas-Permian Basin 01/15/07 87-93 L 5-2-0 DNP 10- 2- 6 12- 2- 2 20- 9- 2 11-10- 0 1-2-1 4-3-0 15-5-14
at Dallas Baptist Unive01/17/07 69-78 L 0- 1-0 DNP 15- 3-7 29-2-0 3-2-1 4-3-0 2-3-1 2-4-0 13-5-3
LINCOLN UNIVERSITY 01/20/07 95-84 W 29- 4- 3 DNP 13- 3-12 DNP 15-8-2 3-3-5 0-0-1 11- 1- 0 16-12- 2
ST. MARY"S (TEXAS) 01/24/07 51-67 L 6-0-1 DNP 4-1-4 9-2-1 9-2-1 6-0-1 4-2-0 5-1-0 4-7-1
INCARNATE WORD 01/27/07 62-82 L 8-0-1 DNP 9-2-4 5-2-0 17-8-2 10-4-2 0-0-0 3-0-0 1-1-0
INCARNATE WORD 01/28/07 66-72 L 0-0-0 DNP 9-1-4 19-2-0 15-8-2 3-0-2 0-2-0 5-1-0 11-4-1
at Lincoln University 02/02/07 71-80 L 9-2-1 DNP 5-3-5 17-5-2 13-7-0 2-1-1 0-1-2 4-1-0 12-6-1
at Lincoln University 02/03/07 68-67 W 8- 2- 2 DNP DNP DNP 22-8-5 4-4-2 0-1-0 16-5-1 13- 4-0
at St. Mary"s (Texas) 02/08/07 62-70 L 6-3-0 DNP 11- 2- 5 DNP 14-9-1 7-6-0 0-0-0 3-5-1 13-2-0
at Incarnate Word 02/10/07 65-79 L 2-3-0 DNP 9- 3-7 DNP 19- 7-1 13-5-1 0-2-0 6-4-0 9-13-1
44 54
Opponent Date Score WL JOHNSON,C HARKNELL,

vs Central Washington 12/01/06 63-92

at Lincoln University 02/02/07 71-80
at Lincoln University 02/03/07 68-67 W 1- 5-
at St. Mary"s (Texas) 02/08/07 62-70 L 0- 0O-
at Incarnate Word 02/10/07 65-79 L 4- 3-

L 1

at Northwest Nazarene 12-2-06 74-88 L 3-5-1 5-3-0
at Texas A&M-Intn”l 12/6/06 58-59 L 4-5-1 0-4-1
at St. Mary"s (Texas) 12/8/06 52-64 L 8-3-1 9-2-0
WEST LIBERTY 12/16/06 85-103 L 12- 4- 1 15-13- 0
NORTHWEST NAZARENE 12/20/06 50-70 L 8- 7-1 12-5-0
NORTHWEST NAZARENE 12/21/06 89-90 OL 5- 3-1 12- 3-1
OKLA. PANHANDLE ST. 12/30/06 65-54 W 11- 6-1 3- 2-1
TEXAS ASM-INTN*L 01/04/06 73-80 L 2-1-0 17-6-1
ST. EDWARD*"S 01/06/07 60-56 W 2-9-0 0-1-0
ST. EDWARD*"S 01/07/07 60-91 L 0-2-0 1-2-0
at Panhandle State Univ1-12-07 64-69 L 2-10-1 1-1-0
at Panhandle State Univ1-13-06 48-62 L 4-7-1 3-3-0
at Texas-Permian Basin 01/15/07 87-93 L 4-5-4 5-2-0
at Dallas Baptist Unive01/17/07 69-78 L 1-7-0 0-1-0
LINCOLN UNIVERSITY 01/20/07 95-84 W 8-10-1 0-1-0
ST. MARY"S (TEXAS) 01/24/07 51-67 L 4-8-0 0-0-0
INCARNATE WORD 01/27/07 62-82 L 5-4-0 4-3-0
INCARNATE WORD 01/28/07 66-72 L 4-8-0 0-2-0
L 1 0

1 1

0 0

0 0





